The information, technical data and designs disclosed in this document (the “information”) are either the exclusive property
of De Havilland Aircraft of Canada Limited or are subject to the proprietary rights of others. The information is not to be used
for design or manufacture or disclosed to others without the express prior written consent of De Havilland Aircraft of Canada
Limited.  The holder of this document, by its retention and use, agrees to hold the information in confidence.  These
restrictions do not apply to persons having proprietary rights in the information, to the extent of those rights.
V
al
id

4.1.2 Heat shrinkable tubing, bulk length, M23053/5 (135°C max.) or M23053/8 (175°C max.).
See Figure 1 for a part number breakdown.
FIGURE 1 - PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN FOR HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBING
4.1.3 Semi-rigid, Flame-Retardant Polyolyolefin Caps (TC Caps), Tyco.
4.1.4 Guideline tape, fire resistant, filler - Freudenberg-NOK Inc. #52672 Guideline tape or
insulation tape to A-A-59163 (e.g., Freudenberg-NOK Inc. #50215).
4.1.5 Fiberglass lacing tape, silicone resin impregnated, size 3 (0.077" - 0.094" wide and
0.013" - 0.019" thick) to A-A-52083-F-3.
4.1.5.1 The following fiberglass lacing tape may be used to depletion of the existing stock but
thereafter only fiberglass lacing tape to A-A-52083-F-3 shall be used.
• A-A-52083-C-2, A-A-52083-C-3 or A-A-52083-D-2
• MIL-T-43435 Type IV, Finish F
SPECIFICATION
M23053/5 - Flexible crosslinked polyolefin.
M23053/8 - Semi-rigid crosslinked polyvinylidine fluoride.
CLASS
M23053/5:
1 - Flame resistant
2 - Flammable (clear only)
3 - Highly flame resistant
M23053/8:
0 - No classes specified
SIZE IDENTIFIER (as supplied/before shrinking)
01 - 0.046" 05 - 0.187" 09 - 0.750" 13 - 3.000"
02 - 0.063" 06 - 0.250" 10 - 1.000" 14 - 4.000"
03 - 0.093" 07 - 0.375" 11 - 1.500"
04 - 0.125" 08 - 0.500" 12 - 2.000"
COLOR CODE DESIGNATOR
M23053/5:
0 - BLACK 2 - RED 9 - WHITE C - CLEAR
M23053/8:
C - CLEAR
M23053/5-108-9
PPS 9.52
Issue 2
Page 6 of 13
DE HAVILLAND AIRCRAFT
OF CANADA LIMITED
4.1.6 Nylon lacing tape, braided, to MIL-T-43435 Type I, Finish B, Size 2.
4.1.7 Polyethylene film or bag, 0.006" to 0.012" thick, commercial grade.
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Hot air gun, complete with reflector (e.g., Steinel HG 2520E or Steinel STEI-HG
2310-BB).  For safety reasons, it is recommended that hot air guns include a power
interrupt reset feature which will prevent an unattended heat gun from resuming heat
(e.g., after a power failure).
4.2.1.1 Whenever using a hot air gun or heat gun, take care to ensure not to use too high a
heat setting.  The heat setting used shall be appropriate to the task the hot air gun is
being used for without causing damage to parts or surrounding structure.  If
necessary, use heat guards to protect surrounding structure.  If unsure what heat
setting to use, start at a lower temperature setting and increase slowly to determine
the proper setting.
5 PROCEDURE
5.1 General
5.1.1 Except as noted in paragraph 5.1.1.1 or paragraph 5.1.1.2, tie wire assemblies and
secure heat shrinkable sleeves and Guideline tape when stowing wires or connectors